

---

**Changes to legislation:** Criminal Justice and Court Services Act 2000, Paragraph 32 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 04 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

---

## SCHEDULES

### SCHEDULE 7

#### MINOR AND CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

#### PART II

#### GENERAL

##### *Naval Discipline Act 1957 (c. 53)*

- 32 (1) Schedule 4A (powers of court on trial of civilian) is amended as follows.
- (2) In paragraph 10—
- (a) in sub-paragraph (1)—
    - (i) for “under 21” there is substituted “under 18” and for “age of 21” there is substituted “age of 18”,
    - (ii) for paragraph (a) there is substituted—
      - “(a) shall not be less than the period of two months; and”,
  - (b) in sub-paragraph (1A), “under 18 years of age” is omitted,
  - (c) in sub-paragraph (1AA)(a), for “21” there is substituted “18”,
  - (d) in paragraph (a) of sub-paragraph (6), for the words from “any institution” to the end of the paragraph there is substituted “such secure accommodation (within the meaning of section 107 of the Powers of Criminal Courts (Sentencing) Act 2000) as may be determined by the Secretary of State or by such other person as may be authorised by him for that purpose”,
  - (e) in sub-paragraph (6A), for “detention in a young offender institution” there is substituted “imprisonment”.
- (3) In paragraph 15—
- (a) in sub-paragraph (3), in paragraphs (a) and (b), for “21” there is substituted “18”,
  - (b) in the table—
    - (i) in the heading to the first column, for “21” there is substituted “18”,
    - (ii) for the heading to the second column there is substituted “Offender aged 17 but under 18”,
    - (iii) in the second column, “Custody for life” is omitted,
  - (c) in the note following the table—
    - (i) in sub-paragraph (a), after “murder” there is inserted “or any other offence the sentence for which is fixed by law as life imprisonment”,
    - (ii) in sub-paragraph (i), for “custody for life” there is substituted “a custodial order”.

**Changes to legislation:** *Criminal Justice and Court Services Act 2000, Paragraph 32 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 04 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes*

(4) Sub-paragraph (3)(c)(i) has effect in relation to sentences passed after the coming into force of section 60.

**Commencement Information**

**II** Sch.7 para.32 partly in force:Sch.7 para.32(3)(c)(i) and (4) comes into force at RA.see s.80(3)(d)

**Changes to legislation:**

Criminal Justice and Court Services Act 2000, Paragraph 32 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 04 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Act associated Parts and Chapters:**

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those provisions):

- s. 64(1)(a)(aa) substituted for s. 64(1)(a) by [2003 c. 44 s. 266\(2\)](#)
- s. 64(4A) inserted by [2003 c. 44 s. 266\(3\)](#)
- s. 64(5)(f) and word inserted by [2003 c. 44 s. 266\(4\)](#)
- s. 64(5)(f) words inserted by [2006 c. 52 Sch. 16 para. 185\(a\)](#)
- s. 64(5)(f) words inserted by [2012 c. 10 Sch. 21 para. 18](#)
- s. 64(5)(f) words inserted by [2012 c. 10 Sch. 22 para. 19](#)
- s. 64(6) amendment to earlier affecting provision [2003 c. 44 s. 266\(5\)](#) by [S.I. 2008/912 Sch. 1 para. 19\(15\)](#)
- s. 64(6) inserted by [2003 c. 44 s. 266\(5\)](#)
- s. 64(6) words repealed by [2004 c. 31 Sch. 5 Pt. 4](#)
- s. 64(8) words inserted by [2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 38\(5\)](#)
- s. 85(7B) applied (with modifications) by [S.I. 2014/3141 Sch. 3 para. 5\(7\)](#)